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FOR NEW MATERIAL AND EXTREME THIN MATERIAL

® KM-250AU-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-250AU-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-250AU

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHR LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THIN MATERIAL

o KM-250A-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-250A-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-250A

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THICK MATERIAL

e KM-250B-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-250B-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

o KM-250B
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL

® KM-250BH-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-250BH-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-250BH

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL

® KM-250BL-7S

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR & LARGE HOOK
e KM-250BL-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR & LARGE HOOK
e KM-250BL

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH LARGE HOOK
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NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q' ty As:le;n bly
A-1 AS-003899-00 A Arm, Bed olghi = 1
A-2 AS-003900-00 B Arm, Bed ol = 1
A-3 AS-003906-00 A-7 Arm, Bed ofshil| = 1
A—4 AS-003907-00 B-7 Arm, Bed oot = 1
A-4-1 AS-003905-00 Arm, Bed oo = 1
A-4-2 01-001A-2BLS Arm, Bed ol = 1
A-5 01-036C-2500 Face Plate SR 1
A-6 01-137M-2500 Gasket For A-5 w3}t 7pAA 1
A-7 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) reo3 %J:f IAYAH3/16" n=28) 3
A-8 01-139C-2500 Thread Take Up Cover é 7] AW 1
A-9 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) cholat 3 HL}AH3/16" n=28) 1
A-10 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) wHa yEapl (k) A (3-1) 1
A-11 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) Ha pRapy(d) 314 (3) 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover al 74 (STD) 1
A-13 01-141M-2500 Gasket For A-12 w7 7}27A(ST) 1
A-13-1 01-142M-2500 Gasket For A-12 %‘EF’/é 7}2A (AK) 1
A-14 SC-0548-7400 A B Screw(3/16” n=28) thol g HpAH(3/16" n=28) 8
A-14-1 SC-0523-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) T289 B3 uA AL 3
A-14-2 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) tholatst FH A} 5
A-14-3 SC-0215-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7h JAHFH) 1
A-14-4 | 02-019W-1230 A-7, B-7 Washer Az AE 914 1
A-15 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap(L) A aFapf (1) 31 (3) 2
A-16 04-003R-1600 Arm Rubber Cap(S) T Fupf (4) 2
A-17 04-003R-1600 A-7, B-7 Rubber Cap For B-40 vk AFRAl wby 1
A-18 01-021R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap 3= FHA pRubs) 1
A-19 01-005A-257A Code Bushing I 2A 1
A-20 01-016C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT” (A-TYPE) W= A 37) 1
A-21 01-115C-1230 Bed Base(R) GRS 1
A-22 SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8 X 1.25) W= whd = Ag BE(MSx15)| 1
A-23 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-21 W= vz AxE] o)l 2
A-24 SN-0112-1230 A-7, B-7 Nut(M8 X 1.25) H = k3 o E (M8 X 1.25) 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 A-7, B-7 Brand Mark Az ul= 1
A-26 01-142A-257A A-7, B-7 Code Holder “A” F=AFo] “A 1
A-27 01-143A-257A A-7, B-7 Code Holder “B” F=Ato] “B” 1
A-28 01-009R-5300 A-7, B-7 Code Holder(7N) A o] & #Fo] A(7N) 1
A-29 12-016M-2350 A, A7 Earth Line 01_/‘;/}1(}_) 1
A-30 02-003A-2700 B. B-7 Nylon Clip o] = 3
A-31 01-135A-123A A, A-7 Needle Plate(A-TYPE) s -!Jr(A}F/ 1
A-32 01-135A-123B B, B-7 Needle Plate(B-TYPE) w53 (BE) 1
A-33 06-135A-235B Needle Plate(BH-TYPE) (e} 29) 1
A-34 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) g aH(11/64" n=40) 2
A-35 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate w273 F(H) 1
A-36 01-044A-257A A Gauge Plate A o)A B2t 1
A-37 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) A AH(11/64" n=40) 1
A-38 01-045M-250A | A-7 Model Mark(KM-250A) mellu} = (KM-250A) 1
A-39 01-045M-250B | B-7 Model Mark(KM-250B) = eu}= (KM-250B) 1
A-40 01-045M-257A Model Mark(KM-250A-7S) 2} = (KM-250A-7S) 1
A-41 01-045M-257B Model Mark(KM-250B-7S) T dnl = (KM-250B-7S) 1
A-42 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate H 59 1
A-43 01-035P-7400 Pin Ho 7 2
A-44 01-038M-2500 Brand Mark Hy vp= 1
A-45 01-116A-2350 A-7, B-7 Upper Thread Guide Pin and Nut A % 1
A-46 01-027C-1230 A-7, B-7 Nut For A-45 A7H AZeo HE 1
A-47 40-201A-2700 A, B Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y B2 AbzA}b 1=
A-48 SC-0542-1230 A B Screw(11/64" n=40) Al =27) 3AUAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-51 01-030C-1230 A, A7 Arm Thread Guide o Al A o] 1
A-52 SC-0120-1230 B, B-7 Screw(9/64" n=40) 99 = gk} YAH9/64" n=40) 1
A-53 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide For A-5 A Al o] 1
A-53-1 | 01-003C-250B A, A7 Thread Guide For A-5 Ht A7 o] 1
A-54 SC-0120-1230 B. B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) 99 A= gk} JAH9/64" n=40) 1
A-55 40-104A-2350 B, B-7 Thread Tension Control Ass y Al 2 AR 1=
A-56-1 | 40-004A-250B Thread Tension Control Ass y AzAAX (M) B (1%)
A-56-2 | 40-333G-123B | A, B Thread Tension Adjusting Spring Zef~ 22 (123B) 1) A-56
A-57 SC-0114-1230 A B Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) AA3 AHI5/64" n=28) | 1
A-58 01-017C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT"(B) = (%) 1
A-59 GP-011097-00 Thread Guide With Three Holes A FH Al o] 1
A-60 40-008R-1230 Cap For Tension Release Pin =oulz] 8 A 1
A-61 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5 X L5) H] 9 AAe] TAA} 1
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NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
B-1 02-101A-2500 Upper Shaft 42 (SERVO4-:L=4195mm) 1
B-2 02-115C-2500 Oil Adjusting Pin For B-1 A& 2EA037&235) |1
B-3 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For B-2 Az g5 2419 o9 1
B-5 GP-008586-00 Upper Shaft Felter A A E 1
B-7 02-102A-250A A, A-7 Link Cam(A-TYPE) H3 (AR 1
B-8 02-102A-250B B, B-7 Link Cam(B-TYPE) 2= (B 1
B-9 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32” n=28) g3 78 93 TAYAH9/32 n=28) 1
B-12 02-104A-250A Upper Shaft Bushing(F) Abs A R2A) 1
B-14 02-105A-2500 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) A& ZF1A) 1
B-15 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) G212 YAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-16 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar A= 7}t 1
B-17 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] HE2AH1/4" n=40) 2
B-18 02-211A-1230 Upper Shaft Gear Ar& 7] o] 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FH2o] HE2AH1/4" n=40) 2
B-21 02-106A-257B Upper Shaft Bushing(R) Ab& FZHA) 1
B-22 02-028C-1230 Oil Seal For B-20,21 Az o a4 1
B-23 02-207A-257A A-7, B-7 Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) Zg 1
B-23-1 02-207A-257A A, B Pulley(Only For Regular M/C) =47 1
B-25 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64" n=28) Z3] 1A YAH15/64" n=28) 2
B-26 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) Zag Z}AH5/16" n=24) 1
B-27 08-201A-250A A, A7 Thread Take Up Lever Ass y(A-Type) AR 7] (Z) 110-35003 (1)
B-28 | 08-102A-123B  |B, B-7 Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y A7) (%) (1) [B27(A-TYPE)
(B-Type)
B-29 08-102A-146L  |BL. BL-7 | read Take Up Lever Assy A7) DBI30 G222 1% [B-28(BL-TYPE)
(B-Type:Option)
B-30 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A7) A TAGAH1/4 n=40) | 2
B-35 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Az A TAUAH15/64" n=28) 1
B-36 08-005R-250A Oil Protection Rubber 2 duto] - 1
B-37 08-106C-2500 Protection Plate For B-7.8 PIN =3 1
B-39 04-101A-250A A, A7 Needle Bar(A-TYPE) s (ATE) 1
B-40 04-101A-250B B. B-7 Needle Bar(B-TYPE) vlsd (B 1
B-41 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Bushing(U) vhst AFRA (235) 1
B-42 04-103A-257A Needle Bar Bushing(L) vl 3124 (PBB) 1
B-44 04-004C-2500 Thread Guide For B-42.43 st slAl Ale) 1
B-45 04-005A-2500 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block vl gy 2= 1
B-46 04-106C-250A A, A7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) s Ak (AK) 1
B-47 04-001A-2700 B, B-7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) vt AF e 1
B-48 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8” n=44) FHo] ¥k e aH(1/8" n=44) 1
B-49 A, A7 Needle IR 1
B-50 B, B-7 Needle 1= 1
B-51 Synchronizer Ass y Al A2 1} o] %] 1=
B-51-1 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder vl v E Sy (2)
B-51-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For B-51-1 ulad e Eu HelA (4) Bosl
B-51-3 11-021S8-2500 Screw For B-51-1 nl7v & Eo (4)
B-51-4 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass' y (Servo) Al A 21} o] & (& )Servo (1=)
B-52 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) A& gha} VAH(1/4” n=40) 1
B-54 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-2 Az g2 28 33 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
C-1 03-101A-1600 Upright Shaft 9= 1
Cc-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(U) & A} 7)o 1
Cc-3 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] HE2AH1/4" n=40) 2
Cc-5 03-102A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(U) )= AFRA 1
Cc-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Az BA TAUAH15/64" n=28) 1
c-7 03-103A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) )= A 1
c-8 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Gear(L) )= 317} 1
C-9 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) 7)o AH(1/4” n=40) 2
C-10 07-103A-250A Lower Shaft = 1
Cc-11 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 7] 0] 1
C-12 07-005M-1230 A, A7 Lower Shaft Felter sl W E 1
C-13 07-004S-1230 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft oil 3t WA E ZLo) YA} 1
C-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] HE2AH1/4" n=40) 2
C-16 07-102A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 3= Sl2A 1
Cc-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A& BA TAVAH1/4" n=40) 1
C-18 GP-016337-00 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) (7.94x 20x 25) 1
Cc-19 07-107A-257A A-7, B-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) & ARA 1
C-20 07-107A-250A A B Lower Shaft Bushing(F) sl ARA 1
c-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) AR 7] 822 JAH15/64" n=28) 1
C-22 SC-0361-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) 1% 09 2AUAH3/16" n=32) 1
Cc-23 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-22 sl 0 AU AxZE 1
C-24 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 29 F= g}eH(B) 7.94X17X8| 1
Cc-25 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64" n=40) 82 2 o7 24 TR/ n=40)] 2
C-26 07-003A-270A A-7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}u}(HSH-7.94BTR) 1=
c-27 07-007A-123A A Rotary Hook Ass'y Z}u}(HSH-7.94B) 1=
Cc-28 07-003A-270B B-7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}u}(HSH-7.94BOHNTR) 1=
Cc-29 07-007A-123B B Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}u}(HSH-7.94BOH) 1=
C-30 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) wul 1
C-32 07-104A-2700 A-7, B-7 Bobbin Case Ass'y HulA o] A 1=
NOTE:
C-33 07-106A-123A A B Bobbin Case Ass'y HulA o] A 1=
é;:mgggé;g C-34 07-013A-1230 Inner Bobbin Stopper 7}m}Ato) 1
Q:m:gggg C-35 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64” n=40) E2o] gt AU (11/64" n=40) | 1
[--Common Part C-36 07-011W-1230 Washer For C-35 Zhatzte] <A 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As;e;n bly
D-1 06-101A-250A A, A7 Feed Cam A Feo)l= AMA 1
D-2 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) 710] YAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-3 06-101A-250B B, B-7 Feed Cam B F)e]= B 1
D-4 06-103C-235B Stop-Ring “C” For D-1.3 238 28#D 1
D-5 06-102A-2500 Feed Cam C glel= 7 C 1
D-6 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A7) 3 VA4 n=40) 2
D-7 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod FHolE & 1
D-8 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod FHT 2 1
D-9 06-104A-257A A-7, B-7 Feed Regulator Link deolx 24 = 1
D-10 06-103A-2350 A, B Feed Regulator Link geolx 24 Y= 1
D-11 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) Jol= 7 B=3(A) 1
D-12 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) 33 5 A AYAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-13 06-105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) gjol= AA3F(A) 2
D-14 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) Fol= A7 =(B) 2
D-15 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) Jeol= A3 FAAA)| 1
D-16 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) AR7] D 2AYAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-17 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) o= 24 Y= 31#] A(B) 1
D-18 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) A7) 3 ZAVAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-19 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) Jol= A7 I =A(B) 1
D-20 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 312 2 2A HAUA(11/64" n=40) 1
D-21 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) Fol= A7 3 (C) 1
D-22 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) o] R BTG UM} (11/64" n=40) 1
D-23 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin For D-75 ol 24 944 2= x| 1
D-24 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) E3($5) 1
D-25 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) glo| 2= B} VAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-26 06-311A-2350 Level Feed Crank(R) g =2 A(4%) 1
D-27 06-1198-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) S A FAHAD) 1
D-28 06-112A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Z= ] o) 1
D-29 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2 AAIA] 1
D-30 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) S A () 11.11X16.8X 20 1
D-31 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) FAA JAH15/64" n=28) | 1
D-32 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) 29y {isA 111X 1774x 16| 1
D-33 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) AR7) 29 YAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-34 06-021R-1230 Oil Cover For D-2854 S 3Fups) 2
D-35 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank E1] wkx =3 1
D-36 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) FY A 283 AAls/16" n=32) 2
D-37 06-114A-2350 Feed bar Shaft B wkx = 1
D-38 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2. dA)7| 1
D-39 44-009C-1230 Wick Holder For D-37 AR 2] =] 1
D-40 SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8" n=44) AR AA Y JAH1/8" n=44) 2
D-41 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-37 E] b E o)A 1
D-42 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Eu) bl 3AUAH(15/64" n=28) 1
D-43 06-215A-2350 Feed Bar 54 23 1
D-44 GP-011202-00 A, A-7 Feed Dog(A-TYPE) EU(AE) 1
D-45 06-107A-123B B. B-7 Feed Dog(B-TYPE) EY(BE) P=21 1
D-46 06-007A-235B Feed Dog(BH-TYPE)(Magrin) E1] (Magrin) 1
D-47 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) Ey A JAH1/8" n=44) 2
D-48 06-117A-1230 Feed Bar Block and Shaft B w3z B2 1
D-50 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) Y 9AB/L ZAYAL 1
D-51 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) =9 == =(Hj) 1
D-53 06-1198-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) S ZAAHAD 1
D-54 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
D-55 44-029M-1230 Stopper For Wick 29 Az ~&9} 2
NOTE: D-56 06-139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) S [ij A 1111X1746%X20| 1
D-57 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A7) A JAH15/64" n=28) | 1
D-58 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) o % 2A 1111x168x20, 1
A-7=KM-250A-7S | "1y 59 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) AA7] A4 A5/ n=28) | 1
B-7=KM-250B-7S D-60 06-038A-235A A, A-7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-TYPE E FHaA(F) 1
g\:m:iggg D-61 06-041A-235B B. B-7 Peed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-TYPE o) A A(F) 1
[=Common Part D-62 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) =9 A mAUAHAD) 1
D-63 06-037P-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin Ty == A 1
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NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q' ty As;e;n bly
D-64 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) glo| 2= B} YAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-65 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-28,54(F) EUd FA=PA 2
D-66 GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft Jol= A7) & 1
D-67 06-043R-1230 O-Ring For D-66 golz 247 2A 29 2
D-68 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A& A TAYAH15/64" n=28) 1
D-69 GP-008525-00 A-7, B-7 Feed Regulator J o)z 247 1
D-70 GP-008524-00 A B Feed Regulator Jeolx 247 1
D-71 SC-A174-4122 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7ku} ZFo] UAH(11/64" n=40) 2
D-72 06-220A-2350 Collar For D-66 gel= A7) & 7)) 1
D-73 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) 7] YAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-74 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft Jeol= 2A-& 1
D-75 06-122A-2500 A-7, B-7 Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator Jol= 24 £= 1
D-75-1 | 06-122A-1370 A B Feed Regulator Rod Jeolr 247 & 1
D-76 04-009C-3710 E-ring( ¢ 5) EZ(¢5) 1
D-77 06-023C-257A A-7, B-7 B/T Spring Holder A% Az Az 1
D-78 SC-0528-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) E7hE JAHS$-) (9/64" n=40) 2
D-79 06-023G-7400 A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Spring Iz YW A=z 1
D-80 06-024C-257A A-7, B-7 Holder For D-79 Az Gz AxzZE Aol 1
D-81 06-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft Az Y= 1
D-82 06-042R-1230 O-Ring For D-81 Y= o8 1
D-83 06-026A-257A A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Az G QA FAF(F) | (1)
D-84 06-026A-250A A, B Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Az g QA ZA=A(R) | (1)
D-85 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) 9 9 283 HUAH3/16" n=28) 1
D-86 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7hababo] VFAR(11/64" n=40) 1
D-87 06-023G-257A A-7 Spring For D-112 Az #Hw 2~z 1
D-87-1 | 06-023G-257B B-7 Spring For D-112 Az #Hu Az 1
D-88 06-056G-2350 A, B Spring For D-112 Az Y A= 1
D-89 06-040S8-1600 A-7, B-7 Holder For D-112 Az Ao A} 1
D-90 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) Ao 2 YE(11/64” n=40) 2
D-91 06-027 A-2500 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Jo)l= 24 tlo|d & 1
D-92 10-042C-2700 O-Ring For D-91 tholat = 92 2
D-93 06-028C-250A A Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) t}olet FA}7H(4mm) 1
D-94 06-028C-250B B Feed Regulator Control Plate(7mm) otolet FAFH(7mm) 1
D-95 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) tholakat A VFAH(3/16” n=28) 1
D-96 06-026P-1230 A, B Pin For D-93.94 el 1
D-97 06-027G-1230 Spring For D-96 tlolet AzE 1
D-98 06-048A-2507 B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass y 9% £d xo] =(SBT-5) 1=
D-98-1 06-048B-2507 A-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass y % £d o] =(SBT-5) 1=
D-99 06-130A-257A A-7, B-7 Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid 4z &Y rolr Bl 1
D-100 SC-0166-2350 A-7, B-7 Screw (M5 X 0.8) 32 &4 xo]= BAYAH(M5X08) 2
D-101 01-020W-2350 A-7, B-7 Spring Washer For Bracket AAg wo|A Az oA ( ¢6) 3
D-102 SC-0108-2350 A-7, B-7 Screw (M6) A=z do)l~ TAHBE(ME)| 3
D-103 06-131A-257A A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank Gz LY rolr FH= 1
D-104 06-032S-257A A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For D-103 g2 & ot FPF thir} 1
D-105 06-033S-257A A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For D-107 47 &Y xol 442 YA} 1
D-106 40-005C-2700 A-7, B-7 Hinge Nut For D-107 Aol & AAYE(B) 1
D-107 06-034A-257A A-7, B-7 Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod Gz LY rols AAZE 1
D-108 06-035A-257A A-7, B-7 Hinge Pin For D-107 A Yoz dARE YA 1
D-109 SC-0175-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) glo| 2= B7¥gH VAH11/64" n=40) 1
D-111 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-81 A 2hA 1
D-112 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever SRR 1
D-113 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) A g 2AYAH3/16" n=32) 1
D-114 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) H G AHE/16" n=32) 1
D-115 06-072R-7507 A-7, B-7 Stopper Rubber For D-112 Az G 2=H(A) T 1
D-116 06-071S-7507 A-7, B-7 Stopper Stud Screw For D-112 A7 Y 225 A A 1
D-117 11-019M-2350 A-7, B-7 Terminal Tube(L) LY o]l FH 1
D-118 11-018M-2350 A-7, B-7 Solenoid Terminal(12P) ZYxro)l= T 1 1
D-119 06-027P-2350 A-7, B-7 Dial Pin thelot 1
D-120 06-028C-257A A-7 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) |tho]ot #2443} (4mm)(INSERT) 1
D-121 06-028C-257B B-7 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) |tho]e FA}3H(7mm)(INSERT) 1
D-122 06-103A-25BL BL Feed Regulator Link F=%4 ¥ =A(BL-TYPE) 1
D-123 06-103A-2BLS | BL-7 Feed Regulator Link s =x4 g 3(BL-7 TYPE) 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl )
E-1 10-201A-2700 A-7, B-7 Fixed Mes oA 2 1
E-2 SC-0137-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=40) TR~ A 2AUAH1/8" n=40) 1
E-3 SN-0103-2700 A-7, B-7 Nut(1/8” n=40) A A A 2 YE(1/8" n=40) 1
E-4 10-005A-2700 A-7, B-7 Thread Retaining Plate Al 71870 1
E-5 SC-0543-2302 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) EAY 84 1AYAH11/64" n=40) 1
E-6 01-017W-1600 A-7, B-7 Washer For E-5 slE & oA 1
E-7 10-106A-2700 A-7 Rotary Mes A WA 1
E-8 10-106A-235B B-7 Rotary mes 3A " A 1
E-9 SC-A154-4114 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) HA w2 BEE(11/64" n=40)| 2
E-10 10-108A—257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Holder A4 & 1
E-11 10-009C-2700 A-7, B-7 Stop-Ring For E-11 212 (15D) 1
E-12 10-110W-2700 A-7, B-7 Washer For E-11 AP EC) 9 A 1
E-13 10-011A-2700 A-7, B-7 Needle Bearing Yol & el 1
E-14 10-112A-257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link Aty dA4= 1
E-15 10-013S-257A A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-15 AR dAA3 = ehix} 2
E-16 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) Az Ao & A YE(11/64" n=40) 1
E-17 10-114A-257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Lever AP 1
E-18 SC-0108-2350 A-7, B-7 Screw (M6) Az wolA~ TAHBE(ME)| 1
E-19 10-115A-257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Shaft NEES 1
E-20 10-116W-257A | A7, B-7 Washer For E-20 A2 oA 1
E-21 43-009C-1600 A-7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 9) AJA == (EZ 49) 1
E-22 10-017A-257A A-7, B-7 Return Spring Guide Bushing el A= slol= A 1
E-23 10-018G-257A A-7, B-7 Slide Arm Return Spring Zglo)l= o}gt Y A= 1
E-24 10-119A-257A A-7, B-7 Slide Arm Zalo] = o}t 1
E-25 10-066A-7507 A-7, B-7 Roller z2e9 1
E-26 10-067S-7507 A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-26 Zg7 thilat 1
E-26-1 07-011W-1230 Washer For E-27 7hakate] oA 1
E-27 SN-0115-7400 A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) 23] Y E(3/16" n=32) 1
E-28 10-044R-5607 A-7, B-7 Cushion Washer For E-20 FA 313(B) 1
E-29 10-121A-257A A-7, B-7 Cam Follower Crank AR 2E FAF 1
E-30 15-0028-5607 A-7, B-7 Screw For E-30 et %‘P%% 7 TR} 2
E-31 10-032S-257A A-7, B-7 Stopper Screw 2&9 FA YA 1
E-31-1 10-032R-257A A-7, B-7 Cushion Rubber For E-32 AEF ZAHA 73 1
E-32 SN-0105-3400 A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) 2945 F= A} YE(15/64 n=2) 1
E-33 10-122P-257A A-7, B-7 Stopper Pin 255 7 1
E-34 10-023G-257A A-7, B-7 Spring For E-30 AN 2 T T AxE 1
E-35 10-124C-257A A-7, B-7 Spring Holder Az Aol 1
E-36 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) thelat 3t HAH(3/16" n=28)| 2
E-37 10-125A-257A A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Cam AP A 1
E-38 SC-A308-4517 A-7, B-7 Screw(1/4” n=40) 74798 HEMHI/A n=40) 2
E-39 GP-013513-00 A-7, B-7 Clutch Lever Ass y Z8 = 99 (#) 1=
E-40 10-027S-257A A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-40 28 4y 253 A} 1
E-41 SN-0105-3400 A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) 27 E(15/64" n=28) 1
E-42 43-004S-3400 A-7, B-7 Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw T2 38 thix} 1
E-43 10-028S-257A A-7, B-7 Stud Screw For E-48 Lxols 94 HI A 1
E-44 SN-0115-7400 A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) 23] HE(3/16" n=32) 1
E-45 10-029A-257A A-7, B-7 Base Plate H o] 2~ Z o] E 1
E-46 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16" n=28) F3o] b 22u}AH(3/16" n=28) 3
E-47 10-130A-257A A-7, B-7 Solenoid Connection Link L ro)le AAY A 1
E-48 10-131P-257A A-7, B-7 Solenoid Pin LY xol= H 1
E-49 SC-0496-3710 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) 312 8 A TAAK11/64" n=40) 1
E-50 04-009C-3710 A-7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 5) E3(¢5) 1
E-51 10-044A-2507 A-7, B-7 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass y AP &8 o] &=(STT-5) 1=
E-52 10-033A-257A A-7, B-7 Base For E-52 AP & o]z H o] A 1
E-53 01-020W-2350 A-7, B-7 Washer For E-53 Az wo|~ Az g M(¢6)| 2
E-54 SC-0183-2700 A-7, B7 Screw(15/64" n=28) ] o] A~ TAUAIB(15/64" n=28) 2
E-55 01-012A-2350 A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher R 1
. E-56 50-001A-257A A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Lever R | 1
NOTE: E-57 01-114C-2350 A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Holder G %o 1
E-58 SC-A131-4522 A-7, B-7 Screw(1/8” n=44) FHo] b e xH(1/8" n=44) 2
A-7=KM-250A-7S | | E-59 SC-A131-4522 A-7, B7 Screw(1/8" n=44) FEo] AL (1/8 n=44) | 2
B-7=KM-250B-7S | | E-60 01-015C-2350 A-7, B-7 Bobbin Catcher Spring wul oty AxE 1
A=KM-250A E-61 06-020C~7400 A-7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 6) EZ(¢6) 1
B=KM-250B E-62 01-016R-2700 A-7, B-7 Stopper Rubber For E-56 Hul HE ~ey 1
[=Common Part | | E-63 01-105A-2350 A-7, B7 Bed base “FRONT" (B) W= () 1
E-64 SC-0508-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw =g nAH YA 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
F-1 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16” n=20) b= 2 A AH(9/16” n=20) 1
F-2 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut ora zAA v E 1
F-3 05-014C-250A A, A-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) o zAAZEY(AF) 1
F-4 05-014C-250B B, B-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) or =g A= (B) 1
F-5 05-007C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar ola B 1
F-6 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar =29 1
F-7 05-115A-2500 Presser Bar Bushing 2 1A 1
F-8 05-103A-1370 Presser Bar Holder =21 #}o) 1
F-9 SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7hapzte] YAH(11/64” n=40) 1
F-10 GP-013150-00 A, A-7 Presser Foot Ass y(A-TYPE) rFHH(F) 1=
F-11 05-012A-1230 B, B-7 Presser Foot Ass y(B-TYPE) 2k 1%
F-12 05-012A-235B BH, BH-7 |Presser Foot Ass y(BH-TYPE) &= F9(MAGRIN) 1=
F-13 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) 2k ZUA(9/64" n=40) 1
F-14 01-010A-1600 Thread Guide Plate A7 o)t 1
F-15 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) N5 2AS 2AUAH)(9/64 n=40) 1
F-16 43-001A-2500 Presser Lifter 29 £77) 1
F-17 02-019W-1230 Washer For F-16 A& A E QLA 1
F-18 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) EAM YAH$)(9/64" n=40) 1
F-19 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft ey gy A 1
F-20 02-016R-1230 O-Ring For F-19 Az s z2H49 99 1
F-21 43-103A-2500 Presser Lifter Link =Y g87) g2 1 a
F-22 43-0043-2500 Hinge Screw For F-21 2 2g7] g3 AA YA 2
F-23 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) E(45) 5
F-24 43-105A-2500 Presser Lifter Lever FEY 29 Y 1
F-25 43-106C-2500 Presser Lifter Connection Bar 29 £87) A48 1
F-26 43-007S-2500 Stud Screw For F-25 r2v &87] 94% b 1
F-27 43-108A-2500 Knee Lifting Link ne 29 Y=z 1
F-28 SC-000437-00 Hinge Screw For F-27 T2 23 33 AR YA} 1
F-29 43-109C-2500 Knee Lifing Bar ne g9n 1
F-30 43-0108-2500 Hinge Screw For F-29 n2 o3y A A} 1
F-31 40-003P-2500 A, A7 Tension Release Pin Al 227 3 1
F-32 40-105C-2500 Tension Release Plate A 237 % 1
F-33 40-006S-2500 Stud Screw For Tension Release Plate A %37] & IA AL 1
F-34 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢ 5) E(¢5) 2
F-35 40-007G-2500 Spring For Tension Release Plate Al 237] 3 AxE 1
F-36 40-008A-2500 A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Ass y A7) Ao () 1=
F-37 GP-010047-00 A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(U) Al=Z7] A o] BAto](U) 1
F-38 SC-0527-7600 A-7, B7 Screw(3/16" n=28) 7}27)0 FvAH(3/16" n=28) 1
F-39 SC-0175-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) so] 2= B¥E YaH11/64" n=40) 1
F-40 GP-013512-00 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/32" n=28) A5F7] Aol d A VAL 1
F-41 01-038W-1230 | A-7, B-7 Spring Washer A= oA 1
NOTE: F-42 SN-000071-00 A-7, B-7 Nut (9/32" n=28) yE 1
F-43 44-026G-7400 A-7, B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder(M) WE o] AxY 1
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S | | F-44 SC-0548-7400 A~7. B-7  |Screw(3/16" n=28) cholok & VAK(3/16" n=28) | 1
A=KM-250A F-45 40-211A-257TA | A7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L)( ¢ 5) A7) #Ao]& Aol (L) 1
Eﬂg}i?nooi Part | | F-46 SC-0175-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(11/64” n=40) gto] 2= Bk LAK11/64" n=40) 1
F-47 40-210A-257A B-7 Tension Release Cable Holder( ¢ 5) Al o] B F}o] 1
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NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
["ECommon Part

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁ:: bly
G-1 11-001A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Bracket Ass y }o)= B (#R) 1%
G-2 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) ol & ZAH(3/16" n=28) 2
G-3 GP-010493-00 A-7, B-7 Wiper Rotation Shaft glo]ly A= 1
G4 04-009C-3710 A-7, B-7 E-Ring( ¢ 5) EZ(¢5) 1
G-5 11-003A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper 9}o] 1
G-7 SC-0120-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) 09 F= AW YAH9/64" n=40) 1
G-8 11-106A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Crank Ass y o}ols] FA (M) 1=
G-9 SC-0105-7500 A-7, B-7 Screw(M4) Zu| A & glel T AR MA) 1
G-10 16-1133-3710 A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For G-8 2221 448 A thir HE=F) 1
G-11 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) 2zgAo| & WA} YE(11/64 n=40) 1
G-12 11-007A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Rod 3lolz = 1
G-13 16-1135-3710 A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For G-12 A2 4483 thp )| 1
G-14 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B7 Nut(11/64” n=40) Az Ao YA E(11/64" n=40) 1
G-15 11-008A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Driving Link Ass y olol 2 EI = () 1=
G-16 11-009S-257A A-7, B-7 Hinge Screw For G-15 olo]l¥ QE3 3 A YA} 1
G-17 10-020W-2700 A-7, B-7 Washer For G-15 253} FH oA 1
G-18 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(3/16” n=32) AR & YA YE(3/16" n=32) 1
G-19 11-010A-257A A7, B-7 Wiper Solenoid Connection Link 9}o]x Loz JAAYA | 1
G-20 16-1135-3710 A-7, B-7 Hinge For G-19 A2 4483 thpHEF)| 1
G-21 SN-0101-1600 A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64” n=40) Az o] & WA} YE(11/64 n=40) 1
G-22 11-011G-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Spring 9}o]x A= 1
G-23 11-112A-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Base }o]= o]~ 1
G-24 SC-0548-7400 A-7, B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) tolot 2 F}AH(3/16” n=28) 3
G-25 11-013C-257A A-7, B-7 Wiper Cover s}olx AW 1
G-26 SC-0120-1230 A-7, B7 Screw(9/64” n=40) gz An YaH9/64" n=40) 2
G-27 11-015A-2507 A-7, B-7 Wiper Solenoid Ass' y g}o]¥ £ o] =(SWP-5) | 1%
G-28 SC-0196-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw(M3 % 0.5) £ xo)= B3 AU M3X05) 4
G-29 11-016W-2700 A-7, B-7 Spring Washer For G-27 &Y roje B Az 9Ly 4
G-30 11-017W-2700 A-7, B-7 Washer For G-27 Z¥ o]z B FHeolA 4




Reverse Button Mechanism
o1Xl HE &

H-7
H-6 H-6
v
z ! =====f H-
‘ li.:- H_S H 8
—_— OF —_—
H-2 (_‘ H-4
[ e [Re—
-4 H-9
K H-10
H-1
= s Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.
H-1 12-001A-5607 A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Case HE Aol 1
H-2 SC-0523-1230 A-7, B-7 Screw(9/64” n=40) 72 52 @3 TAYAHY/6L n=40) 2
H-3 12-131A-5607 A-7, B-7 Reverse Button S/W Ass y A7 wEl 2QH(x) (2) H-3
H-4 12-012S-2700 A-7, B-7 Screw FHo| Hdxzk 2o A} 2
H-5 12-104P-5607 A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Actuator Pin °—",7ﬂ BEl 5}%{’4_ 1
H-6 43-009C-1600 A-7, B7 E-Ring( ¢ 9) Al A == (E=9) 2
H-7 12-101A-257A A-7, B-7 Reverse Feed Control Lever Az 2bg W (i) 1
H-8 SC-0178-7400 A7, B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) 57 FUAHE) (11/64” n=40) 1
H-9 12-008G-5607 A-7, B-7 Spring For H-7 g7 BEl 292 24 S/P 1
H-10 12-009R-5607 A-7, B-7 Insulated Rubber 29X 23] Hd n3 1
H-11 12-010A-5607 A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Cable Bushing Az BE AolE A 1

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A-7=KM-250A
B-7=KM-250B
[=Common Part
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Lubrication
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I-6 = B 10 ! 1-14-15 Q) = 11416
-4 = | 149 148
R 2N "
1-14-10 Svig
I-14-5
1-14-6
1-14-11
j | 1-14-14
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16 ™ i I-15
-l
L = |
, Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.
I-1 44-001C-2500 Oil Gauge Window 3 1
-2 44-002R-2500 O-Ring For I-1 3 29(G25) 1
14 44-120A-1600 A, A7 Arm Oil Shield Ha sk 1
I-5 44-131C-1230 B. B-7 Arm Oil Shield vt F4-3 1
1-6 44-0000-1230 0il Wick EXSRIEY 1
1-7 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) A= 7w YaH9/64" n=40) 1
1-8-1 44-012C-1230 0il Return Tube 35 vlo]= 1
1-10 44-117A-1600 0il Return Tube Holder 25 o] 7ol 1
I-11 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) tholot & HUAH(3/16” n=40) 1
I-12 44-008P-2500 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass y AbE Ff Jho] Z(fH) 1
1-13 44-009P-2500 0il Pipe For Lower Shaft 3} F5 Tlo)x 1
I-14 44-150A-2500 Oil Pump Ass'y EFOEETES) 1
I-14-1 44-012A-2350 Oil Pump Body 29 FHx BH (1)
1-14-2 44-011W-1600 Washer For 1-14-1 29 H= ZA A A 40) | (3)
1-14-3 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) EAW YAH$)(9/64" n=40) | (3)
1-14-4 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 35 dlol= Y& (1)
1-14-5 44-009C-1600 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft 3= F65 UE (1)
1-14-6 44-126A-1230 Impeller QeI (1)
1-14-7 44-117A-1230 Piston INAE (1)
1-14-8 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring IAE A (1) I-14
1-14-9 44-1198-1230 Pin Screw For 1-14-8 I AE Az IAhab (1)
1-14-10 | 44-120P-1230 Pin For 1-14-8 FHAE A28 A(RP 2x8)| (1)
1-14-11 | 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 2d F= AW (1)
I-14-12 | 44-024C-1230 0il Pump Cap 29 = A 7Y (1)
1-14-13 44-105C-2350 Magnetic Holder A2 A} o] (1)
NOTE: I-14-14 | 44-1208-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) 29 F= AW JAH+25mm) | (4)
1-14-15 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shagt 2o F= 7}z (1)
A-7=KM-250A-7S | | I-14-16 | SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) 29 9z 295 A/ n=4) | (2)
B-7=KM-2508-7S | | 1-15 44-010A-2500 Oil Pump Bracket 29 F= B 1
A-7=KM-250A 1-16 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16” n=28) ol # HUAHE/16” n=28) 3
B-7=KM-250B 1-17 44-016G-1230 Oil Pump Connection Spring 2d FJ= xlz Az 1
[ECommon Part | | 1-18 44-115A-1230 Oil Pump Connection Collar 2d Pz % E 7l2H(z) 1
1-19 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Ax27) TAYAH11/64" n=40) 2




Accessories
oM ALY

J-49 J-50 J-51

V20 J-52 |
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J-32 J-34
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tJ-35 J-44 © ° s (Je78
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
J-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag oA Abe] wis 1
J-2 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) =glo]W (K) 1
J-3 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) =glo] W (H1/]h) 1
J-5 Needle( A-Type) vs(A3) 5
J-6 Needle(B-Type) vl=(B3) 5
J-7 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) nul 4
J-9 91-105C-2700 A-7, B-7 Spanner TAE A AH 248 Ay 1
J-10 91-001C-2700 A-7, B-7 L Wrench(2mm) L @3] (2mm) 1
J-11 10-201A-2700 A-7, B-7 Fixed Mes T A A (FAAH) 1
J-12 91-106C-2700 A-7, B-7 Head Cover w] A A () 1
J-14 91-008C-1230 Oil Tank CIEA) 1
J-15 44-010C-1230 Magnetic A+ 1
J-16 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 37 2
J-17 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge 3 A 23(o) 2
J-18 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber “A” 3R] aF(F) 2
J-19 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber “B” 3 A 37 (L) 2
J-20 Nail 3 4
J-21 GP-012352-00 Head Rest u)A] WA 1
J-22 60-001A-2500 A-7, B-7 Belt Cover"A” WlE AW A(SERVO) 1
J-23 60-003A-2500 7N Belt Cover“A”(FOR NP MOTOR) WwE W A(NP) 1
J-24 60-002A-2500 Belt Cover"B” | e AW “B” 1
J-25 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16" n=24) EAE TAYAN5/16" n=24) 2
J-26 09-025W-8270 Washer For J-22,23 HE HAAE 944 2
J-27 SC-0184-4118 Screw(3/16” n=28) E8o] u| 2-2xH(3/16" n=2) 1
J-28 10-020W-2700 Washer For J-22.23 27 A 1
J-29 91-0025-3400 Nail For J-24 BB 2
J-30 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass' y Al 747) (#8) 1=
J-31 44-012A-2500 0il Pan < Al 1
J-32 44-003M-1230 0il Pan Gasket LAl 7pAA 2%
J-33 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8 X 1.25) w79 vl JAR(M8x1.25) [ 1
J-34 44-005R-1230 Packing For J-33 w8 79wl Al 28 1
J-35 44-032C-1230 0Oil Pan Nipple S U= 1
J-36 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) go)l= 7 TAYA} 1
J-37-1 43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft Tz & 1
J-37-2 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Tz w3 3% 1
J-37-3 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 22 wkx s13xte) gl 1
J-37-4 43-101A-1230 Holder For J-37-2 Tz wy 37 94 g3 1 )
J-37-5 43-108S-1230 Set Screw For J-37-4 22wk A48 3 HUAb 1 d
J-37-6 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete R L B R I ) 1
J-37-7 SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16” n=18) ze w2 3AUAG/16" n=18) | 2
J-37-8 43-108C-1600 Shaft For J-40 AelA = 1
J-38 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( ¢ 9) AeH = = (EH ¢9) 1
J-39 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass y Al sl Z2o] (1) 1=
J-40 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A o] A 1
J-41 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) 23 FUAHEZ) (15/64" n=28) 1
J-42 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Ao 52AUAHE) (15/64 n=2) 1
J-43 SC-0546-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) AofA] E52A KA (1564 n=28) 1
J-44 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) $94% 24 5 YE(15/64 n=28) 2
J-45 43-008G-1600 Spring For J-40 Ao]A 2~z 1
J-46 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber T2 o2y vz ) 1
NOTE: J-47 04-104R-1230 7N Rubber Cap For J-31 vt AF BA el (31A) 40 1
J-48 44-011R-2350 Packing oAl FHukA] R 1
A-7=KM-250A-7S | | j-49 01-135A-123A | A, A7 Needle Plate(A-Type) A (AF) 1
ij;&_’g%%?ms J-50 01-135A-123B B, B-7 Needle Plate(B-Type) AD(BY) 1
B=KM-2508 J-51 06-135A-235B BH Needle Plate(BH-Type) A (BHY) 1
[ECommon Part | | J-52 91-011C-1230 0Oil Tank B 1
J-53 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 35 slo|= 1




Program Unit Box &

Pressor Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o2 SLE %A 2 XI5 £ 28

K-7

K-7-1

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts 3 | Q' ty As?:: bly
K-7 KM-2507 A-7, B-7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass’y AEFE & Edxol=(x) | 1

K-7-1 HEC-2507 A-7, B-7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y A2 & A (SPF-5) | (1x)

K-7-6 SC-0183-2700 A-7, B7 Screw(15/64” n=28) Wlo| A TAUAL B(15/64" n=28) | (4)

K-7-7 06-051W-7400 | A-7, B-7 Washer For K-7-4, K-7-5 23 H AL oA (4)

K-7-8 SN-0121-7400 A-7, B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) AT Aol YE(15/64" n=28) | (4)

K-7-9 43-013A-257A A-7, B-7 Knee Lifter Connection Crank AeFeed 94 343(AK) | (1)

K-7-10 | SC-0497-1230 A7, BT Screw(3/16” n=28) Sdaga(d) 2B/ n=2) | (1)

K-7-11 43-014A-257A A-7, B-7 Back Cover For Knee Lifter AE T2 &9 S5 AK| (1)

K-7-12 | 43-015A-257A A-7, B-7 Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing A5 B2 o8& 2A AK | (1) Ker
K-7-13 | 43-016R-257A | A-7, B-7 Oil Seal For K-7-12 AE 22 £98E 294 AK | (1)

K-7-14 | 43-017C-257A | A-7, B-7 Nut For Knee Lifter A5 B2 g8 YE AK (1)

K-8-1 43-018A-257A A-7, B7 Knee Lifter Shaft AE 5 2PE(R) AK (1)

K-8-2 06-021W-7400 A7, BT Washer For K-8-1 A7 #Hut ek (1)

K-8-4 43-021A-257A | A-7, B-7 Collar For K-8-1 AE F5 £3E 7= AK | (D

K-8-5 SC-0512-1230 A-7, B7 Screw(11/64” n=40) o9dgx= zE YAH1/64 n=40) | (2)

K-8-6 SC-0548-7400 Screw cholet g it (2)

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-250B
[ ECommon Part

NOTE : K-7-15, K-7-16, K-8-3 Deleted Parts List




Special Paris For
KM-250AU Series
KM-250AU A|l2|= T§ 2SS

SunLhtar

W

L-13
€
L-10
( W L-5-1
4 P
= O
& 3
= ]
L-52 W
i
i L-12
o b
L-14 L-17 L-16 L-15 '
2 L2
¥
L-6
1
= s Assembly
Ref. No Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
L-1 01-135A-235A Needle Plate(AU-Type) ulEg 33 1
L-2 01-045M-257U Model Mark(KM-250AU) »dnl= 1
L-3 01-045M-250U Model Mark(KM-250AU-7S) rdlul= 1
L4 40-004A-257U Thread Tension Control Ass' y Az 2] (1%)
L-5 08-101A-257U Thread Take-Up Lever Ass y A=) 7] (110-91857) (1%)
L-6 Needle( AU-Type) Hl= 1
L-7 07-003A-257U Oil-Less Rotary Hook Ass y(For Thread Trimmer) | 7}@}HSH-7.94BTR(P) 1=
L9 07-0058-250U 01l Protection Screw For Lower Shaft &= F5 =) A 1
L-10 07-106A-123A Bobbin Case Ass'y Byl Aol 1=
L-12 06-107A-257U Feed Dog(AU-Type) uhEg Fu 1
L-13 05-014C-257U Presser Adjusting Spring o= Hq Az 1
L-14 05-013C-257U Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm A (L) 1
L-15 05-115C-257U Arm Thread Guide Holder Plates Arm AlQH] #}o] gt 1
L-16 05-116W-257U Washer For Arm Thread Guide Arm A 32A ¢4 1
L-17 11-017C-7507 Nut For Arm Thread Guide slol9] 3 A 94 thirl YE 1
L-18 07-004R-250U O-Ring For L-9 sl&Egf PIYAR 28 1
1-19 40-008R-1230 Cap For Tension Release Pin Al =27) 9 A 1
L-20 05-005A-1600 Presser Foot AR 1 1




Special Paris For
[KM-250AU-7N « KM-250A-7N « KM-250B-7N]
[KM-250AU-7N « KM-250A-7N « KM-250B-7N] X § SE A

% /
M-8-1 S M-8-4
L] m
—_<e g‘
fittms2
M-8-3
= s Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No.
M-1 01-45NP-257U  |9]#3] Model Mark(KM-250AU-7N) Fdu}=(KM-250AU-7N) 1
M-2 01-45NP-257A  |9]#3] Model Mark(KM-250A-7N) 2 du} = (KM-250A-7N) 1
M-3 01-45NP-257B | ]#13] Model Mark(KM-250B-7N) 2 du} = (KM-250B-7N) 1
M-4 02-101A-257N 978 Upper Shaft(NP-Type) Ab& (NP4 L=431mm) 1
M-6 02-003A-2350 A5 Pulley 49 1
M-7-25 01-019P-2350 Q)73 Guide Pin For Synchronizer AlZz Wol~ 7]FEH (2)
12-0000-4701
M-7-26 | SC-0108-4113 928 Screw (M6) SR Eo] B-&E(M6) (2) A==
(‘Q] Zol—'éj )_N.P
M-7-27 | 01-020W-2350 923 Washer For Synchronizer Aaz wol~ A2 M (46)| (2)
M-8 W23 Synchronizer Ass y Al A2 1}o] A 1=
M-8-1 11-020A-2500 A3 Magnetic Holder vy E Eo (2)
M-8-2 11-022W-2500 WA Washer For B-51-1 ufadE E FHelA (4) M-8
M-8-3 11-021S-2500 PR Screw For B-51-1 w2 E Eu HAb (4)
M-8-4 13-0000-SE55 W23 Synchronizer Ass' y (Servo) Al F 21} o] & (%) Servo (1z)
M-9 02-207A-257A Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) Z2] 1




Special Parts
KM-250BH Series
KM-250BH A|&| = F§ 25 oA

SunLhtar

N-5
o 3
N-1
N-7
N-4
T
N-6
. Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
N-1 01-045M-250H Model Mark(KM-250BH) 2 du} = (KM-250BH) 1
N-2 01-045M-257H Model Mark(KM-250BH-7S) =9 n} = (KM-250BH-7S) 1
N-3 01-45NP-257H Model Mark(KM-250BH-7N) 2 du} = (KM-250BH-7N) 1
N-4 01-102A-250H Link Cam(BH-Type) 2 =70 (BHRE) 1
N-5 08-101A-25BH Thread Take-Up Lever Ass y A7) (=) 1
N-6 01-003C-250B Thread Guide For A-5 M Al o] 1
N-7 06-315A-2350 Feed Bar(BH-Type) Ey w3 1




Special Parts For KM—250BL Series
KM-250BL A|I&|= XM § 25 &
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
0-1 10-101A-64L7 Fixed Mes TR A 1
0-2 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) AW A TAHYAH9/64" n=40) 1
0-3 SC-0137-2700 Screw(1/8” n=40) FAAAE 2AYAH1/8" n=40) 1
0-4 SN-0103-2700 Nut(1/8” n=40) TAYA AL 2 YE(1/8" n=40)) 1
0-5 10-005A-6417 Thread Retaining Plate Al 712 A 1
0-6 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64" n=40) E7 82 TAYAH11/64" n=40) 1
0-7 02-019W-1230 Washer For O-5 AN 314 2kA 1
0-8 10-106A-64L7 Rotary Mes A 2~ 1
0-9 SC-A154-4115 Screw(11/64" n=40) A A TAYAH11/64" n=40) 2
0-10 10-110A-25BL Thread Trimming Holder AHE E v 1
0-11 10-011C-64L7 Thread Trimming Holder Cover A & AY 1
0-12 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) A2 A 2AYAH9/64" n=40) 3
0-13 10-013C-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link Al 4= 1
0-14 10-014S-64L7 Stud Screw For O-13 Agy A k316" n=3) 2
0-15 SN-0115-7400 Nut For O-14 22 Y E(3/16" n=32) 2
0-16 10-116A-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever AP 1
0-17 SC-0109-2350 Screw A &g x0T vepl AUAHMEXPI) 1
0-18 10-118A-64L7 Thread Trimming Shaft AP & 1
0-19 10-021C-64L7 Guide Bush For Return Spring el A= slol= A 1
0-20 10-022G-64L7 Slide Arm Return Spring £elol= g 2lEl A~z 1
0-21 10-123A-64L7 Slide Arm Zelol= b 1
0-22 10-066A-7507 Roller AT E¥ 2
0-23 10-067S-7507 Stud Screw For 0-22 APEA 28 gt 2
0-24 SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/16” n=32) 23] Y E(3/16" n=32) 2
0-25 10-127A-641L.7 Cam Follwer Crank AP 25 FH=F 1
0-26 SC-0169-1600 Screw(15/64" n=28) golz 24 A4 3 HYAHI5/64 n=2) 2
0-27 10-029G-64L7 Return Spring AP & "l Az 1
0-28 10-030A-64L7 Stopper Lever &9 1
0-29 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64" n=28) A A2 o TAVAH15/64" n=28) 2
0-30 06-220A-2350 Collar For O-18 M & 7t 1
0-31 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) AR B AUAH(1/4" n=40) 2
0-32 10-118A-2700 Stopper A2 1
0-33 SC-0190-2700 Screw(3/16” n=32) 259 HUYAH(3/16" n=32)| 2
0-34 10-020W-2700 Washer 2EF HUA} oA 2
0-35 10-021R-270 Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber 259 Gy FATE 1
0-36 10-054A-64L7 Mes Cam kL 1
0-37 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) AL AL (1/4”7 n=40) 2
0-38 10-038A-25BL Cluth Lever 28 99 1
0-39 43-004S-3400 Stud Screw For 0-38 284 4 pAH15/64 n=28) | 1
0-40 10-041S-64L7 Stud Screw For 0O-38 287 g A% ApAH15/64 n=28)| 1
0-41 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64” n=28) Y= 2t thab(15/64" n=28) 1
0-42 43-0045-3400 Stud Cres For 0-47 ¥ oz dAYA chiaH/6d n=8)| 1
0-43 10-044A-25BL Base Plate H o] 2 Z| o] E 1
0-44 SC-0190-2700 Screw (M5 X P0.8) 2E3 FHAHMS X P0.8) 2
0-45 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For O-44 Zhabzto] b (¢5) 2
0-46 10-020W-2700 Washer For O-44 259 FHAM(¢5) 2
0-47 10-048A-25BL Solenoid Connecting Link L rols AAY A 1
0-48 SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5xP0.8) A A& 7let ZAGAL 2
0-49 10-144A-2507 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass’y AP e o] = (/) (=)
0-50 10-151A-25BL Base For 0-49 AP & o]z H o)A 1
0-51 06-051W-7400 Washer For 0O-50 AP £ o E Wo]A 1 94 1
0-52 SC-0109-2350 Screw(M6 X P1) A7 &9 w0 Hepl FUAHMEXPI) 2
0-53 0151285-306H Washer 322 oA 2
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
P-1 01-001A-25BL. Arm Bed ok = 1
P-2 01-105A-2350 Bed Base “Front (B) W= w3z A (B) 1
P-3 01-242M-25BL Modle Mark(KM-250BL-7S) 79 nl=z 1
P-4 01-139C-2500 Thread Take up Cover Al 7] AW 1
P-5 02-109A-25BL Link Cam gz A 1
P-6 03-101A-1230 Upright Shaft g 1
P-7 006-007-0005 Needle vls DBx1(#21) 1
P-8 06-190A-25BL Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid 2 &Y rolx B 1
P-9 07-101A-25BL Lower Shaft == 1
P-10 07-009A-25BL Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 315 & 24 1
P-11 07-110A-25BL. | BL Lower Shaft Bushing(F) &= A 2A 1
P-11-1 | 07-110A-2BLS  |BL-7 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) & A 1A 1
P-12 07-024A-641L7 BL-7 Rotary Hook Ass y 7=} (=)
P-12-1 | 07-007A-146L 250BL Rotary Hook Ass y Z}u} 1ES)
P-13 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin H2ul(Al) 1
P-14 07-026A-64L7 BL-7 Bobbin Case Assembly Byl Aolo] A(x) (%)
P-14-1 | 07-106A-146L 250BL Bobbin Case Assembly Byl Aolo| A(x) (=x)
P-15 08-102A-146L Thread Take up Lever Assembly Al 7] (=) (=)
P-16 44-001A-25BL Oil Pump Bracket %9 HAx v 1
P-17 40-001A-25BL Tension Release Cable Ass y A=Z27] Ao E(x) 1%
P-18 40-003A-2700 Connecting Bolt For P-17 Aol dAEE 1
P-19 40-004C-2700 Nut A For P-17 Aeold A4 VE A 1
P-20 40-005C-2700 Nut B For P-17 AeolZ A4 vJE B 1
P-21 40-140C-64L7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L) AlF7] Aol & Fo](3}) 1
P-22 SC-0543-2302 Screw E7AW 812 1A A} 1
P-23 40-142A-64L7 Bracket For P-21 ARZ7) Aol % ol (3}) nepd 1
P-24 SC-0211-7500 Screw TAE A TAGAL 2
P-25 01-017W-1600 Washer AL27) Ao)& ao|(s}) Bepl Heh4 | 361






